ATTACHMENT 7

Gamble Yeung
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Parikh, Bhavesh <Bhavesh.Parikh@hines.com>
Wednesday, June 7, 2017 5:46 PM
Joan Arion; Lawler, Ray
Gamble Yeung; zimwalker@me.com; Rick Clark; dmanleyinc@aol.com; Ken
RE: Meeting Follow Up
Hines-Brea_GarageShadow.pdf; Hines-Brea_Shadows092216.pdf

Joan and Team,
First off, than you very much for your involvement and feedback. We greatly appreciate all of the below.
To summarize our thoughts in a couple of sentences. As you know, we have reduced the density from where we started.
This decrease in density has resulted in less traffic, reduced parking, lower heights, reduced scale and massing, and
increased setbacks. We have achieved all of this at your direct request.
I have added our detailed comments in red below, but before you review, I wanted to share a thought.
I have been thinking about alignment of our interests. Issues that affect the community affect all of us. For example,
safety, sanitation, water, fire, and police are very important to us. As you know, our tenants are all temporary and can
essentially leave at any time. If we don’t address all of your very valid concerns carefully, these folks will “vote with their
feet” and we will have an empty project. In short, we are 100% aligned with the community, the City, our companies
who tenant in the office buildings, our visitors who stay in our hotel or our residents that live in our apartments.
Please don’t hesitate to reach out to me to discuss with any questions, comments, clarifications or further concerns.

Bhavesh Parikh
Hines
(O) 858-435-4000
(M) 858-750-0060
From: Joan Arion [mailto:arionway@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, June 02, 2017 4:34 PM
To: Lawler, Ray <Ray.Lawler@hines.com>; Parikh, Bhavesh <Bhavesh.Parikh@hines.com>
Cc: Gamble Yeung <gamble.yeung@gmail.com>; zimwalker@me.com; Rick Clark <drdeadline@earthlink.net>;
dmanleyinc@aol.com; Ken <kens@keneva-ins.com>
Subject: Re: Meeting Follow Up

Bhavesh and Ray,
What follows is a recap of the discussion and consensus reached during the
neighborhood meeting held Wednesday evening, May 31. The “leadership group”
strived to provide attendees with an unbiased view of all facts at hand.
The majority expressed a general appreciation of where the project has evolved and for
your willingness to meet us in the middle as you work to resolve our concerns. There
was a minority who, upon learning of the potential inevitability that this project might be
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scrapped and additional office buildings would complete the development instead,
voiced support for that conclusion.
Beyond the overall recognition of how dramatic the changes are compared to the rather
shortsighted guidelines offered by the Planning Commission at the close the their last
meeting, there remain concerns deserving of your consideration. The broadest are
density and traffic, followed by the shadowing and noise issues – particularly generated
by the expansion of the parking structure. It seems that setbacks and structural massing
have been adequately addressed.
Density
The relevant legal citations, i.e. Brea City Code(s) § 20.258.010, §
20.258.010(A)(1)(b), § 20.258.030(A) or § 20.258.030(N)(2)(c)

all rely
upon complying with being either a well-integrated mixed use
project or as standalone residential lots within a mixed use parcel.
We’re sure you’ve been informed that these are qualitative metrics.
We believe the Commission can and should be informed of such
and allowed to exercise their subjective conclusion.
In short, we’re not buying the legal mumbo jumbo and creative math and believe the
Commission should be instructed regarding their leeway in such matters.
That being said, we also discussed the shortsightedness of getting hung up on strictly
complying with 14 year old guidelines when doing so might cause us to fail considering
a greater overall benefit to the community. We have reviewed the Zoning Code and General
Plan with City staff, the City Attorney and our attorneys. You have also heard the City Staff, City
Attorney and Planning Commission opine in our PC meetings. Based on this comprehensive and
collective review, it is our very strong opinion the proposed project is consistent with the MU-1
zone and City of Brea General Plan.

Traffic
It was discovered, at a scoping meeting for the Brea Canyon widening project, that the
OC Public Works were not aware of the Brea Place project. They will be widening their
assessment of cumulative potential traffic impacts to include Brea Place. The 57
Freeway Interchange, Central Park Brea and La Floresta were already on their radar.
This brought your Adaptive Traffic Control – Monitoring Summary into closer scrutiny.
Implementation should be a condition of approval, not voluntary (the adaptive system
implementation is currently a condition of approval) and we would like a more detailed
description of corrective measures. Some examples of corrective measures could include
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unforeseen queuing occurring in a certain turn pocket, and the Engineer then programming a
“trigger” to ensure the queuing does not exceed certain limits. Another example would be to
change the phase sequence of an intersection to provide greater efficiency. These changes will
occur through a programming interface available to the Traffic Engineer with the concurrence and
permission of the City. Also, the Baseline Traffic Monitoring Report must (not may)

include travel time information, peak holiday and rush hour use, video

documentation, speed measurements, measurements of average
number of stops, and side street delay information. “May” was selected
as other options may exist at the time the baseline is measured that are more appropriate than the
list provided. Also,

please clarify what is meant by a variety of
observational means. Observational means could involve gps based camera travel time
runs, video recorded from the adaptive system, traffic counts, and radar speed surveys

The goal of the Adaptive Traffic Control system needs to be better defined. You’ve
stated that traffic conditions would stay the same or improve but that commitment is
absent from the written proposal and should be a condition of approval (the Traffic
Committee being the appropriate provider of oversight). The adaptive system function and
performance will be monitored and compared to the baseline report (existing conditions). This will
provide insight into the actual achievement of the stated goal.

To that point, for some reason the city’s Traffic Committee has been kept completely out
of the loop. We find this at odds with good due diligence. We ask that you bring the
Committee up to speed and include them in the final assessment of the Baseline Traffic
Monitoring Report and implementation plans. We would welcome their input and will discuss
this request with the City Engineer on how to best incorporate the City’s Traffic Committee thoughts
and comments in the Baseline Traffic Monitoring Report

It should be noted that if the traffic mitigation measures are demonstrated to be effective
in achieving the traffic goals then public concern to strictly comply with density
guidelines is reduced.
Finally, in order to ensure post-project monitoring of the Adaptive Traffic Control system
includes analysis of impacts created by the 57 Freeway Interchange modifications and
the Brea Canyon Widening project, monitoring should be extended to 2 years following
the completion of these projects. The City Engineer and Traffic Committee should be
involved in this phase as well. The exact timing of 57 Freeway Interchange and Brea Canyon
widening are not known and thus would result in a monitoring condition for an undefined period of
time not controllable by the applicant. Therefore, it is not a request we can accommodate.

Shadowing & Noise
Shadowing and noise continue to receive little mitigation considering the serious impact
to both those on the west side of your property, aka Olive Place, and immediately
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adjacent to the north side of Building B. Are there other design options for the parking
structure that might better remove sightline issues and reduce noise? There is a top level
perimeter wall facing west that has been increased to a taller height, we have increased the
planting of foliage along the entire west wall of the garage, and we have added and increased the
size of new trees planted between the homes on Olive and the garage. All of this will reduce the
sightlines and reduce the noise. Security will be patrolling the garage on a regular basis to confirm
it is being utilized solely for the entry and exit of vehicles and the noise ordinance will be
enforced. A noise study was also completed for the project and was a technical study in the
environmental document. We can provide upon request.
Shadow studies were completed for both the parking structure and north residential building
(please see the attached study). Note that the north residential building shadow study (attached)
is reflective of the 285 unit building, not the currently contemplated 228 units. The 228 unit
shadow study would show even more favorable results.

There has been a suggestion also to consider uniform sound wall or fencing division of
the property from adjacent residential properties — perhaps incorporating gate access
to the Trails project. We realize this might raise security concerns so we’re open to
further discussion. The implementation of the mature trees at the Tracks will create an
additional buffer from the residential building and the homes along Avocado. The common wall is
on private property and each resident has different opinions on what may be done. Therefore, the
large tree buffer was contemplated.

Beyond these major remaining issues, several lesser topics surfaced which we suggest
you take into consideration too. These include:
Fire & Police — increased burden on public safety services. Fire and police had formally
reviewed the project, changes were made as a result, and both groups were satisfied with the
proposed project. Fees/Revenue are being generated by this development. A portion of these
fees/revenue could be used for fire and police

Sanitation — burden on dump. A solid waste plan is part of the submittal and has been reviewed
and approved by both City staff and Republic Services (available upon request)
Water — burden on water delivery infrastructure. The project has been reviewed by the City
Engineer for water infrastructure and the infrastructure is available as this site had been planned for
future development

Building Security — residential, public areas and parking (24/7). 24/7 security will be
provided for the project.

Again, thank you for taking the initiatives you have. We welcome further dialog as you
feel necessary.
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Thanks.

Gamble Yeung, Zim Walker, Joan Arion, Rick Clark
On Thu, Jun 1, 2017 at 5:28 PM, Lawler, Ray <Ray.Lawler@hines.com> wrote:
Thank you very much Gamble. We greatly appreciate that community leaders like you and the Group are taking time to
discuss Brea Place with the community. We look forward to the playback and working through the issues.

Best
Ray

Ray Lawler
Senior Managing Director

Hines
4000 MacArthur Boulevard | Suite 110 | Newport Beach, CA 92660
ray.lawler@hines.com
P 949.313.2200
Intelligent Real Estate Investment, Development and Management

From: Gamble Yeung [mailto:gamble.yeung@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 01, 2017 4:43 PM
To: Parikh, Bhavesh <Bhavesh.Parikh@hines.com>; Lawler, Ray <Ray.Lawler@hines.com>
Cc: zimwalker@me.com; 'Rick Clark' <drdeadline@earthlink.net>; 'Joan Arion' <arionway@gmail.com>;
dmanleyinc@aol.com
Subject: Meeting Follow Up

Bhavesh and Ray,
Nearly 50 folks met last night’s for over three hours. Zim, Joan, Rick and I met again this morning
to consolidate our notes and recollections and intend to give you a thorough playback of the
wide-ranging discussion by end of business tomorrow.
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As you might expect, there continues to be a couple of outliers clinging to inexplicable positions
on items that seem to concern only them. It was expressed several times last night that every
opinion has a right to be heard and we expect one or two might trickle back to you. Please take
them with a grain of salt, we will give you a clear picture of the broader consensus.
Overall, the group remains hopeful and is more than willing to allow this process to unfold
naturally.
The bottom line for the vast majority can best be expressed as follows, “We’re optimistic that
concerns of the resident’s will be addressed, that reasonable compliances will be achieved, that
Hines will achieve a fair and reasonable return on investment and that the Planning Commission
will ultimately approve the project.”
More to follow. Thanks for reaching out to us to find common ground.
Gamble & Group

Right-click here to download pictures. To help p ro tect y our
priv acy , Outlo ok prev ented au tomatic download of this picture
from the Internet.

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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Before you begin to review the Hines Project as proposed we would like to update you on
meetings/emails that have transpired since our last planning commission meeting.
A few members from the affected neighborhoods met with Ray Lawler and Bhavesh Parikh about their
proposed project. We have been pleased with Hines willingness to engage with the affected
neighborhoods and are gravitating toward the plan you will be reviewing and would like to include the
following:
•

•

•

Baseline Traffic Monitoring Report-How and when. Will it include an adequate review such as
rush hour and holiday traffic? Until now the Traffic Committee has not been involved. We and
Hines are in agreement that it would make sense that they ARE involved before the project
breaks ground. Confirmation of Hines agreement is provided in the attached letter.
Adaptive Traffic Control (ATC) - The affected residents believe that the goal of the Adaptive
Traffic Control (ATC) system needs to be defined. Will the maximum performance of the ATC
system be sufficient to mitigate the increase in traffic? In addition we would like some
guarantee that should future impacts be identified that are unable to be mitigated by the ATC
system, that the Commission consider conditioning an escrow or in-lieu fee for future mitigation
that would be returned to the applicant in the event no additional mitigation is required.
Review Project Density -- The residents of Brea are not comfortable that the current studies for
Brea Place have adequately addressed the potential cumulative impacts that are being created
by the new developments of Central Park Brea, La Floresta, Blackstone, and future inevitable
traffic impacts (widening of Brea Canyon and the cloverleaf modification being done at the
57/Lambert interchange). We ask that the Commission become comfortable with the level of
cumulative impact reviewed before approving the development agreement or condition the
agreement to ensure further studies are adequately performed.

There are some smaller issues please review the attached.

Gamble Yeung, Zim Walker, Joan Arion, Barry Friedman, Anita Cruz, Rick Clark

Gamble Yeung
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Parikh, Bhavesh <Bhavesh.Parikh@hines.com>
Wednesday, June 7, 2017 5:46 PM
Joan Arion; Lawler, Ray
Gamble Yeung; zimwalker@me.com; Rick Clark; dmanleyinc@aol.com; Ken
RE: Meeting Follow Up
Hines-Brea_GarageShadow.pdf; Hines-Brea_Shadows092216.pdf

Joan and Team,
First off, than you very much for your involvement and feedback. We greatly appreciate all of the below.
To summarize our thoughts in a couple of sentences. As you know, we have reduced the density from where we started.
This decrease in density has resulted in less traffic, reduced parking, lower heights, reduced scale and massing, and
increased setbacks. We have achieved all of this at your direct request.
I have added our detailed comments in red below, but before you review, I wanted to share a thought.
I have been thinking about alignment of our interests. Issues that affect the community affect all of us. For example,
safety, sanitation, water, fire, and police are very important to us. As you know, our tenants are all temporary and can
essentially leave at any time. If we don’t address all of your very valid concerns carefully, these folks will “vote with their
feet” and we will have an empty project. In short, we are 100% aligned with the community, the City, our companies
who tenant in the office buildings, our visitors who stay in our hotel or our residents that live in our apartments.
Please don’t hesitate to reach out to me to discuss with any questions, comments, clarifications or further concerns.

Bhavesh Parikh
Hines
(O) 858-435-4000
(M) 858-750-0060
From: Joan Arion [mailto:arionway@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, June 02, 2017 4:34 PM
To: Lawler, Ray <Ray.Lawler@hines.com>; Parikh, Bhavesh <Bhavesh.Parikh@hines.com>
Cc: Gamble Yeung <gamble.yeung@gmail.com>; zimwalker@me.com; Rick Clark <drdeadline@earthlink.net>;
dmanleyinc@aol.com; Ken <kens@keneva-ins.com>
Subject: Re: Meeting Follow Up

Bhavesh and Ray,
What follows is a recap of the discussion and consensus reached during the
neighborhood meeting held Wednesday evening, May 31. The “leadership group”
strived to provide attendees with an unbiased view of all facts at hand.
The majority expressed a general appreciation of where the project has evolved and for
your willingness to meet us in the middle as you work to resolve our concerns. There
was a minority who, upon learning of the potential inevitability that this project might be
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scrapped and additional office buildings would complete the development instead,
voiced support for that conclusion.
Beyond the overall recognition of how dramatic the changes are compared to the rather
shortsighted guidelines offered by the Planning Commission at the close the their last
meeting, there remain concerns deserving of your consideration. The broadest are
density and traffic, followed by the shadowing and noise issues – particularly generated
by the expansion of the parking structure. It seems that setbacks and structural massing
have been adequately addressed.
Density
The relevant legal citations, i.e. Brea City Code(s) § 20.258.010, §
20.258.010(A)(1)(b), § 20.258.030(A) or § 20.258.030(N)(2)(c)

all rely
upon complying with being either a well-integrated mixed use
project or as standalone residential lots within a mixed use parcel.
We’re sure you’ve been informed that these are qualitative metrics.
We believe the Commission can and should be informed of such
and allowed to exercise their subjective conclusion.
In short, we’re not buying the legal mumbo jumbo and creative math and believe the
Commission should be instructed regarding their leeway in such matters.
That being said, we also discussed the shortsightedness of getting hung up on strictly
complying with 14 year old guidelines when doing so might cause us to fail considering
a greater overall benefit to the community. We have reviewed the Zoning Code and General
Plan with City staff, the City Attorney and our attorneys. You have also heard the City Staff, City
Attorney and Planning Commission opine in our PC meetings. Based on this comprehensive and
collective review, it is our very strong opinion the proposed project is consistent with the MU-1
zone and City of Brea General Plan.

Traffic
It was discovered, at a scoping meeting for the Brea Canyon widening project, that the
OC Public Works were not aware of the Brea Place project. They will be widening their
assessment of cumulative potential traffic impacts to include Brea Place. The 57
Freeway Interchange, Central Park Brea and La Floresta were already on their radar.
This brought your Adaptive Traffic Control – Monitoring Summary into closer scrutiny.
Implementation should be a condition of approval, not voluntary (the adaptive system
implementation is currently a condition of approval) and we would like a more detailed
description of corrective measures. Some examples of corrective measures could include
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unforeseen queuing occurring in a certain turn pocket, and the Engineer then programming a
“trigger” to ensure the queuing does not exceed certain limits. Another example would be to
change the phase sequence of an intersection to provide greater efficiency. These changes will
occur through a programming interface available to the Traffic Engineer with the concurrence and
permission of the City. Also, the Baseline Traffic Monitoring Report must (not may)

include travel time information, peak holiday and rush hour use, video

documentation, speed measurements, measurements of average
number of stops, and side street delay information. “May” was selected
as other options may exist at the time the baseline is measured that are more appropriate than the
list provided. Also,

please clarify what is meant by a variety of
observational means. Observational means could involve gps based camera travel time
runs, video recorded from the adaptive system, traffic counts, and radar speed surveys

The goal of the Adaptive Traffic Control system needs to be better defined. You’ve
stated that traffic conditions would stay the same or improve but that commitment is
absent from the written proposal and should be a condition of approval (the Traffic
Committee being the appropriate provider of oversight). The adaptive system function and
performance will be monitored and compared to the baseline report (existing conditions). This will
provide insight into the actual achievement of the stated goal.

To that point, for some reason the city’s Traffic Committee has been kept completely out
of the loop. We find this at odds with good due diligence. We ask that you bring the
Committee up to speed and include them in the final assessment of the Baseline Traffic
Monitoring Report and implementation plans. We would welcome their input and will discuss
this request with the City Engineer on how to best incorporate the City’s Traffic Committee thoughts
and comments in the Baseline Traffic Monitoring Report

It should be noted that if the traffic mitigation measures are demonstrated to be effective
in achieving the traffic goals then public concern to strictly comply with density
guidelines is reduced.
Finally, in order to ensure post-project monitoring of the Adaptive Traffic Control system
includes analysis of impacts created by the 57 Freeway Interchange modifications and
the Brea Canyon Widening project, monitoring should be extended to 2 years following
the completion of these projects. The City Engineer and Traffic Committee should be
involved in this phase as well. The exact timing of 57 Freeway Interchange and Brea Canyon
widening are not known and thus would result in a monitoring condition for an undefined period of
time not controllable by the applicant. Therefore, it is not a request we can accommodate.

Shadowing & Noise
Shadowing and noise continue to receive little mitigation considering the serious impact
to both those on the west side of your property, aka Olive Place, and immediately
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adjacent to the north side of Building B. Are there other design options for the parking
structure that might better remove sightline issues and reduce noise? There is a top level
perimeter wall facing west that has been increased to a taller height, we have increased the
planting of foliage along the entire west wall of the garage, and we have added and increased the
size of new trees planted between the homes on Olive and the garage. All of this will reduce the
sightlines and reduce the noise. Security will be patrolling the garage on a regular basis to confirm
it is being utilized solely for the entry and exit of vehicles and the noise ordinance will be
enforced. A noise study was also completed for the project and was a technical study in the
environmental document. We can provide upon request.
Shadow studies were completed for both the parking structure and north residential building
(please see the attached study). Note that the north residential building shadow study (attached)
is reflective of the 285 unit building, not the currently contemplated 228 units. The 228 unit
shadow study would show even more favorable results.

There has been a suggestion also to consider uniform sound wall or fencing division of
the property from adjacent residential properties — perhaps incorporating gate access
to the Trails project. We realize this might raise security concerns so we’re open to
further discussion. The implementation of the mature trees at the Tracks will create an
additional buffer from the residential building and the homes along Avocado. The common wall is
on private property and each resident has different opinions on what may be done. Therefore, the
large tree buffer was contemplated.

Beyond these major remaining issues, several lesser topics surfaced which we suggest
you take into consideration too. These include:
Fire & Police — increased burden on public safety services. Fire and police had formally
reviewed the project, changes were made as a result, and both groups were satisfied with the
proposed project. Fees/Revenue are being generated by this development. A portion of these
fees/revenue could be used for fire and police

Sanitation — burden on dump. A solid waste plan is part of the submittal and has been reviewed
and approved by both City staff and Republic Services (available upon request)
Water — burden on water delivery infrastructure. The project has been reviewed by the City
Engineer for water infrastructure and the infrastructure is available as this site had been planned for
future development

Building Security — residential, public areas and parking (24/7). 24/7 security will be
provided for the project.

Again, thank you for taking the initiatives you have. We welcome further dialog as you
feel necessary.
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Thanks.

Gamble Yeung, Zim Walker, Joan Arion, Rick Clark
On Thu, Jun 1, 2017 at 5:28 PM, Lawler, Ray <Ray.Lawler@hines.com> wrote:
Thank you very much Gamble. We greatly appreciate that community leaders like you and the Group are taking time to
discuss Brea Place with the community. We look forward to the playback and working through the issues.

Best
Ray

Ray Lawler
Senior Managing Director

Hines
4000 MacArthur Boulevard | Suite 110 | Newport Beach, CA 92660
ray.lawler@hines.com
P 949.313.2200
Intelligent Real Estate Investment, Development and Management

From: Gamble Yeung [mailto:gamble.yeung@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 01, 2017 4:43 PM
To: Parikh, Bhavesh <Bhavesh.Parikh@hines.com>; Lawler, Ray <Ray.Lawler@hines.com>
Cc: zimwalker@me.com; 'Rick Clark' <drdeadline@earthlink.net>; 'Joan Arion' <arionway@gmail.com>;
dmanleyinc@aol.com
Subject: Meeting Follow Up

Bhavesh and Ray,
Nearly 50 folks met last night’s for over three hours. Zim, Joan, Rick and I met again this morning
to consolidate our notes and recollections and intend to give you a thorough playback of the
wide-ranging discussion by end of business tomorrow.
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As you might expect, there continues to be a couple of outliers clinging to inexplicable positions
on items that seem to concern only them. It was expressed several times last night that every
opinion has a right to be heard and we expect one or two might trickle back to you. Please take
them with a grain of salt, we will give you a clear picture of the broader consensus.
Overall, the group remains hopeful and is more than willing to allow this process to unfold
naturally.
The bottom line for the vast majority can best be expressed as follows, “We’re optimistic that
concerns of the resident’s will be addressed, that reasonable compliances will be achieved, that
Hines will achieve a fair and reasonable return on investment and that the Planning Commission
will ultimately approve the project.”
More to follow. Thanks for reaching out to us to find common ground.
Gamble & Group
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Before you begin to review the Hines Project as proposed we would like to update you on
meetings/emails that have transpired since our last planning commission meeting.
A few members from the affected neighborhoods met with Ray Lawler and Bhavesh Parikh about their
proposed project. We have been pleased with Hines willingness to engage with the affected
neighborhoods and are gravitating toward the plan you will be reviewing and would like to include the
following:
•

•

•

Baseline Traffic Monitoring Report-How and when. Will it include an adequate review such as
rush hour and holiday traffic? Until now the Traffic Committee has not been involved. We and
Hines are in agreement that it would make sense that they ARE involved before the project
breaks ground. Confirmation of Hines agreement is provided in the attached letter.
Adaptive Traffic Control (ATC) - The affected residents believe that the goal of the Adaptive
Traffic Control (ATC) system needs to be defined. Will the maximum performance of the ATC
system be sufficient to mitigate the increase in traffic? In addition we would like some
guarantee that should future impacts be identified that are unable to be mitigated by the ATC
system, that the Commission consider conditioning an escrow or in-lieu fee for future mitigation
that would be returned to the applicant in the event no additional mitigation is required.
Review Project Density -- The residents of Brea are not comfortable that the current studies for
Brea Place have adequately addressed the potential cumulative impacts that are being created
by the new developments of Central Park Brea, La Floresta, Blackstone, and future inevitable
traffic impacts (widening of Brea Canyon and the cloverleaf modification being done at the
57/Lambert interchange). We ask that the Commission become comfortable with the level of
cumulative impact reviewed before approving the development agreement or condition the
agreement to ensure further studies are adequately performed.

There are some smaller issues please review the attached.

Gamble Yeung, Zim Walker, Joan Arion, Barry Friedman, Anita Cruz, Rick Clark

